JAMAICAH

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

SUPREMZ COURT CIVIL APPEAL NO: 2/91

COR: THE HON. MR. JUSTICE WRIGHT, J.K.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE FORTE, J.A.
THE HON. MR. JUSTICE WOLFE, J.A. (AG.)

BETHEEN ALLIED STORES LIMITED APPELLANT

AND CECIL GODFREY RESPONDENT

Donald Scharschmidt, Q.C. & David Batts for Appellant

Miss Janct Nosworthy for Respondent

May 12 & June 15, 1992

WOLFE, J.A. (AG.)

The respondoene was -mployed 0 ho appellant's company as
manager of a supcrmarkat which was opsrated unday Lhe name of
Lanc Supurmarket, = Constant Spring Reac in the parish of Saint
Anaryw. The respondent's omployment. commaenced 1n April 1979 and
was touminated on the 2ad day of May 1583. AL uhz tnam» of
termaination Lh2 appsllant was paid Sovesn Thousand One Hundred and
Tlriy-"wo Dellars znd tiinaty-nine cents ($7,132.89) computed as
‘ollows s

Salary and Allcewaaces - May 1983 $1,874.99

Vacaiion pay 1,874.99
Ex Grazi» Payment (3 mcaths) 5,624.97
Total gross $9,374.95

Less Dacucoeions

li.L.S. S 15.90
H.H.T. 74,45
Incom: Tax 2151.61 2241.90

Nt Fay $7132.99



—Z -

The respondant commenced proceedings to rzcover damages for
wrongful dismissal. At the trial the appellant centended that it
was =ptitled 1o dismiss tha raspeadent provided it gave him
reasorable notice, which the appellant fixad at three monthe. The
learned trial judge found that thoe respondent bad bewn unlawfully
dismissed and that <hree months pay in licu of notice was tho
amount the respondent was «<ntivlad to by way of salary.

In chis appral thors is no complaint zgainst that fanding
by the judgz. Howcver, the judge awardad che respondent the sum
of $1,200 as vhe amount He would hava baon enuitled to 1n respect
of & motor car allowance had he not boen unlewfully dismissad. Ic
is witn this award that this appeal is conczrned. Thz grounds of
appuwal are as follows:

(1) That the learned trial judgse failed to
e¢valuate the ¢videncs given by the
plaintiff to the effect that he was not
owed anything for car allowance and ha
was not making any clairm ‘hercfer.

(2) That che learned trial judge failed to
appreciatc that thz Plainu:ff's claim
was oxclusivacly for wages normally
hapded to him and for an @«nd cf year
benus.

(3) That thc learncd trial judge was
wrong in law in finding zhat the
plaintiff was entitled te & sum for
car allowance as vthe plainciff had
raised no such issuz in ‘he pleadings.

(4) That ths lecarncd trial judge failed
fe appreciace that the plaintiff was
paid $1,674.00 1n excess of che
salary to which he was eniitled in
licu of Notic=.

Mr. Scharschmidt, Q.C. for the app¢llant ccocntinded that the issues
before the Court bulow weres

1. What was the rclevant poeriod of notice?

2. Was paymeni made by defendant a payment
in lieu of notice?

3. Was plaintiff entitled tc an 2né of year
profit bonus?



-3-

All those issues, Mr, Scharschmidt said, wcre decided in favour
of the appcllant, hence therc was no basis cn which the award of
$1,00C was made tc the respondent. Further, the respondent
testified thar he was making no claim in respect of ctravel allow-
ancce. .

When Mr. Keath Daley, che Managing Director of the appellani's
company was cross—cxaminea he unmisiakably said:

"On Exhibit 20 the faigurce of $2¢,500 does
include the $4000.00 in lizu of car
allowancc. Montrly salary including the
amoun” with respect Lo the car was not
$2,233.33 but $2,208.33 in respect of
yzar 1982 to 1963. Yes, the salary of
$1875.00 for May 1983 has nething to
do witn payment in licu of car allowance."

On the basis of this evidence Miss Nosworthy applied to amend
paragriph 9 of the Statsment of Claim under the Particulars of
Special Damages to read:

"(a) ...

(b) loss of value¢ of meotor vehicla
zllowance $20600,00."

The amendment was granted without objecticn.
Clarke, J in addressing the claim for motor vehicle

allowance said:

"Turning to che claim for car allowance,
tha plaintiff's written contract provided
that he stort with remuneration cof
$12,00C per annum togtther with a car
allowance of $2000.00. Four written pay
increase advices show boath his incroasces
in remuncration ané changes in ithe break
down of his salary threcughout the years.
The last pay incre¢ase advice indicares
thar his salary at the timc of his dis-
missal was $26,500.00 per annum including,
as Keith Daley explainced, a notional
amount of $4,000.00 repres=anting the
valus of his use of the company's car.
When he was dismissed the Company took
possession of the car, d=priving him of
i1t.e us&, In addition te the paying the
three montins‘® salary the compony was
oblig2d te pay the plainciff <hs value
of his use of the company's car through-
out +tae three menths' pa2riod he would
otherwise have bad the use of the car.



-4-

"This the company failed to do. What

it comes to then is that the plaintiff

was not fully compensated before

action brought, for althocugh he was

properly paid three months' salary

“stricte sensu” in place of notice he

should have been paid $1,000.00 for

the loss of the value of the use of

the company's car for the three months

period that being the period of

reasonable notice undzxr the contract.®

We entircly agree with the approach of the learned trial
judge. The salary paid to the plaintiff included a sum for the
use of the company's car. Having unlawfully dismissed him, any
payment of wages in lieu of notice must include that portien of
his galary which i1s raferred to as & notional sum for the use of
the company's car. This is so, becausc had the appellant given
the respondent three months' notice of their intention to
terminate the contract h2 would have been entitled ta the use of
the car duxring that threo month period. Having clected to
dismiss him summarily he cannot be placed in a worse position
than if he had been given notice. The award of $1,000 for car
allowance is unassailable.
For these reasons we dismigsed the appeal and affirmed

the judgment of the Court below with costs to the respondent to

be taxed if not agreed.



